

House of Representatives State of Utah

UTAH STATE CAPITOL COMPLEX • 350 STATE CAPITOL P.O. BOX 145030 • SALT LAKE CITY, UTAH 84114-5030 • (801) 538-1029

February 23, 2011

Madam Speaker:

The Political Subdivisions Committee reports a favorable recommendation on **S.B. 142**, PUBLIC OFFICIAL CONTACT INFORMATION, by Senator H. Stephenson, with the following amendments:

1. Page 1, Lines 14 through 17 Senate Committee Amendments

2-2-2011:

- requires a community council member to have a telephone number <u>, if</u>
 <u>available</u>, and email
- 15 address <u>, if available</u>, where the member can be reached;
- requires an elected official to have a telephone number <u>, if available</u>, and email address <u>, if available</u>, where the
- 17 official can be reached $\hat{S} \rightarrow \text{directly} \leftarrow \hat{S}$;
- 2. Page 1, Lines 23 through 24

Senate Committee Amendments

2-2-2011:

- 23 Other Special Clauses:
- 24
 {-None-}
 This bill coordinates with H.B. 186, Utah Code Technical

 Amendments, by providing superseding technical amendments.
- Page 2, Lines 46 through 47
 Senate Committee Amendments
 2-2-2011:
 - 46 <u>Each elected official shall have a telephone number</u> <u>, if available</u>, and an email address <u>, if available</u>, where that







S.B. 142 Political Subdivisions Committee Report February 23, 2011 - Page 2

- 47 <u>elected official may be reached</u> $\hat{S} \rightarrow \underline{\text{directly}} \leftarrow \hat{S}$.
- Page 2, Line 32
 Senate Committee Amendments
 2-2-2011:

 32 11-46-103, Utah Code Annotated 1953
 <u>Utah Code Sections Affected by Coordination Clause:</u> <u>53A-1a-108, as last amended by Laws of Utah 2008, Chapters 157, 178, and</u> 332

- 5. Page 4, Lines 117 through 118:
 - (iii) The chair of the community council shall notify the local school board of each
 appointment made under Subsection (5)(e)[(i), (ii), or (iii)] (i) or (ii) .
- 6. Page 5, Lines 147 through 148 Senate Committee Amendments 2-2-2011:
 - 147 <u>(iv) a telephone number</u> <u>, if available</u>, and email address <u>, if available</u>, where each community council member
 - 148 <u>can be reached</u> $\hat{S} \rightarrow \underline{directly} \leftarrow \hat{S}$.
- 7. Page 8, Lines 220 through 224 Senate Committee Amendments 2-2-2011:

 - 221 <u>email address</u> <u>, if available</u>, where that elected official may be reached as required in Title 11, Chapter 46,
 - 222 Access to Elected Officials; and







S.B. 142 Political Subdivisions Committee Report February 23, 2011 - Page 3

- 223 (n) for a school community council member, a telephone number <u>, if available</u>, and email address <u>, if available</u>,
- 224 where that elected official may be reached $\hat{S} \rightarrow \text{directly} \leftarrow \hat{S}$ as required in Section 53A-1a-108.
- 8. Page 10, Lines 277 through 278:
 - 277 (4) The list of public records in this section is not exhaustive and should not be used to
 - 278 limit access to records.

<u>Section 6. Coordinating with H.B. 186 -- Superseding technical amendments.</u> <u>If this S.B. 142 and H.B. 186, Utah Code Technical Amendments, both pass, it</u> <u>is the intent of the Legislature that the amendments to Subsection</u> <u>53A-1a-108(5)(e)(iii) in this bill supersede the amendments to Subsection</u> <u>53A-1a-108(5)(e)(iii) in H.B. 186 when the Office of Legislative Research and General</u> <u>Counsel prepares the Utah Code database for publication.</u>

Respectfully,

R. Curt Webb Committee Chair

Voting: 11-0-1 3 SB0142.HC1.WPD 2/23/11 9:53 am /JTW GCL/AMN





